Whereas, since the appropriated funds will provide less than half the cost of 

installing the type of security system required, the Tryon Palace Commission has offered to pay 

from private funds one half the cost of the system (whose current low bid is approximately one 

hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000) inclusive of design fees) if the State of North 

Carolina will pay the remaining half of the cost; and 

Whereas, in view of the recent death of May Gordon Kellenberger with the 

establishment in her will of a fund for the permanent care of Tryon Palace and in honor of the

[...]

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the capital 

improvement budget of the Division of Archives and History, Department of Cultural 

Resources, for the fiscal year 1978-79, the sum of twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars 

($22,500) to be combined with a previous appropriation of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) and 

with a like amount of sixty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($62,500) to be provided by the 

Tryon Palace Commission for the purpose of installing a complete security system in all of the 

buildings of the Tryon Palace Complex. 

Sec. 2.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1978. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 16th day of June,